complete. Previously, under IAS 18, revenue was recognized over time using the percentage of

completion method for these contracts.

The classification of revenues and selling and marketing expenses from product sales was affected by

the change in accounting standards. Under IFRS 15, discounts and certain promotional expenditures

are recorded as a reduction of revenue. Previously, under IAS 18, these costs were classified as selling

and marketing expenses. The revised accounting policies had no other significant effect on revenue

recognition in any of the other revenue sources.

Management Discussion and Analysis
Six months ended March 31, 2019 – dated May 28, 2019

Page 19 of 29

The financial impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the opening consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

As at
October 1,

2018
$

Inventory 119
Customer deposits and deferred revenue 202
Retained deficit 83

The financial impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of net loss for the three months

ended March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Amounts

prior to

adoption of

IFRS 15

$

Impact of

adopting

IFRS 15

$

As reported

on the

consolidated

financial

statements

$

Revenues 9,436 (663) 8,773

Sales and marketing expenses 1,747 (663) 1,084

Net income (loss) - - -

The financial impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of net loss for the six months

ended March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Amounts

prior to

adoption of

IFRS 15

$

Impact of

adopting

IFRS 15

$

As reported

on the

consolidated

financial

statements

$

Revenues 18,006 (1,428) 16,579

Sales and marketing expenses 3,488 (1,428) 2,060

Net income (loss) - - -

The Company’s revised revenue recognition accounting policy is described below:

Customized equipment sales contracts

The Company designs and builds customized dehydration equipment to meet customers’ specific

needs. The Company typically receives a deposit prior to starting work on an equipment contract,

and receives interim payments as work progresses. The Company recognizes a liability for

advance payments in excess of revenue recognized and presents it as contract liability on the

consolidated balance sheet in customer deposits and deferred revenue. The advance payment

[…]

the sales contract and net of discounts. Discounts and certain promotional costs are recorded as

a reduction of revenue.  In many situations, the Company uses brokers to sell the products and

will pay a sales commission. Sales commissions are recorded as sales and marketing expenses,

and are not recorded net against revenue from the sale of products.

Royalties and licensing fees

The Company licenses its technology and charges sales-based or usage-based royalties to its

licensees. Royalties and licensing fees are recognized at the time the subsequent sale or usage

occurs, and when there is a binding right to receive such payments pursuant to the terms of the

relevant agreement, which is the period the royalties are generated and earned.

Management Discussion and Analysis
Six months ended March 31, 2019 – dated May 28, 2019

Page 21 of 29

The Company has provided the table below to show the effect the presentation change for certain
discounts and promotional expenses under IFRS 15 on the fiscal year 2018 financial statements:

($ ‘000s) Quarter ended Year ended

Dec 31,
2017

Mar 31,
2018

Jun 30,
2018

Sep 30,
2018

Sep 30,
2018

As previously reported
Revenues 4,519 4,172 6,779 7,355 22,825
S&M expenses 590 683 1,105 1,353 3,731
Net (loss) income (397) (519) (104) 75 (945)

IFRS 15 presentation adjustment(1) 153 166 372 549 1,240

If reported under IFRS 15
Revenues 4,366 4,006 6,407 6,806 21,585
S&M expenses 437 517 733 804 2,491
Net (loss) income (397) (519) (104) 75 (945)

Note:
(1) Amount represents certain discounts and promotional expenses that are recorded as a reduction of revenue

under IFRS 15.

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

Beginning on October 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) which

replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and related amendments to

IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures and provides detailed guidance on classification and

measurement of financial assets and liabilities, impairment of financial assets, and hedge accounting.

There was no material impact to the Company’s consolidated financial statements with regards to the